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SHRI RANGARAJAN KUMARA-
MANGALAM: Mr. Chairman, Sir, actually, in this particular matter on issue, if the hon. Member could see section 3 of the Act regarding setting up of the courts, it is within the competence of the State Government and it is the State Government which has t~n take the appropriate steps to do so.
We have approached the State Governments. - We have been impressing uson them that it is necessary to set up the courts. And some State Governments have resporded positively and nave taken steps Others nor-
inally give the excu<e of infrastructure for not being able to set up the ccurts. But we will be impressing upon them even stronger in the days coming to see that the courts are set up as quickly as possible.

SHRI MOHD. KHALEELUR RAH-
MAN: I want to know from the hon.
Minister whether there is any scheme¢
to set up the family courts in the State of Andhra Pradesh.

SHRI K. VIJAYA BHASKARA
REDDY: Sir, every State will be covered by this. But it is for the State to decide. They have to consult the High Court.

MR. CHATRMAN: He has especially ssked you.

SHRI K VIJAYA BHASKARA
REDDY: It applies 1o Andhra Pradesh also. They have not come to the Central Government,

SHRI MOHD. KHALEELUR RAH-
MAN: How much time it may take?

SHRI K. VIJAYA BHASKARA
REDDY: The High Court of Andhra State does not seem to be thinking of it. (Interruption).

MR. CHAIRMAN: They have no disputes in Andhra.

SHRI K. VIJAYA BHASKARA
REDDY: No. There is no proposal from Andhra Pradesh with the Government of India.
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MK. CHAIRMAN: The Minister is from Andhra and he says that there are no disputes there and families are at peace.

SHRI S JAIPAL REDDY: There are disputes only within the Congress-I in Andhra, not in families.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 22.
Black snow in the Himalayan region

*22. SHRI G. G. SWELL: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND, -
FORESTS be pleased to state: ’

(a) whether there has been occurrence ot black snow in our Himalayan region;

(b) if so, the extent of the areas where black snow has been found;

(¢) whether the thereot hhave been identified;

causes

(d) whether our ecosystem and river system have been endangered as a result thereof;

(e) whether steps have been taken by Government to avert or minimise these adverse effects; and

(f) if so, what are the details

thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IN-
DEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND
FORESTS (SHRI KAMAL NATH):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A few isolated lumps of black snow have been ocbserved in Gund Sonamarg areas of Jammu & Kashmir and Manali region of Himachal Pradesh in March, 1991.

(¢) Analysis of samples collected from some of the affected areas, could not establish any specific cause for thiz oceurrence.

(d) No, Sir.

(e) and (f) Do not arise.
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SHRI G. G. SWELL: Sir, I am surprised and shocked at the cavalier and lackadaisical ianner in which the Minister has tackled this question.
He has admitted that black snow has been found in some areas of Jammu and Kashmir. But he has not cared to follow up and find out whether black snow has occurred in other areas of the Himalayan region. That is the first example of ‘the cavalierness of his approach to this question. Then he says from the samples of black snow it _could not be determined what the origin of this black snow was. Black snow does not come from the ground.
It comes from the air. And is it not your duty to find out why this rare phenomenon has taken place? Then he says that there is no danger to the ecosystem. and the water system in the country. Does he have to wait until the House is on fire to say that there is fire? These are the questions I would like to ask him. Why has he not madc a more comprehensive inquiry whether black snow has occurred in other places? Why has he not made an inquiry as to the crigin of black snow? It does nol
,_'come from the ground. Why does he not thirk it is necessary to take precautionary measures? This is my first supplementary.

SHRI KAMAL NATH: 8ir, I think the hon. Member is getting carried away with this black snow. Certainly my Ministry cannot go all over the country fiching for black snow, We can only look at whatever information is available to us, whatever information gets passed on to us. And therc were no reports. . I shall be grateful to him if he can enlighten the House as to where there was black snow other than the areas which I have mentioned. There was black snow, as reported in the press, only in the areas which I have mentioned. Im=-
mediately thereafter, an Inter-departmental Co-ordination Group meeting was called and a certain analysis was made there. The snow and avalanche study establishments of the Defence Ministry were associated. There were many speculations that this could have happened because of certain fires raging in Asia, that this could have happened because of soot in the atmospheric region. We do know that black snow comes from thc air and not from the ground. I thank him for this basic information.
But there was nothing as such to cause any concern or cause any alarm in this black snow which fell in Himachal Pradesh and Kashmir.

SHRI G. G. SWELL: My second supplementary is this, I think the Minister’s answer confirms the lacka-
daisicality of his approach to this question. We wants me to go and inquire all over the Himalayan region.
I brought this to his attention as the Minister for Environment. It is his duty to find out. Now, if the Minister is so ignorant, Sir, let me tell him that, forests in Scandinavia have been destroyed, the river systems have become lifeless and fishless hecause of the industrial spew irom Germany and other European countries, Same is the case in Canada. If he does not know, we know that if there is black snow there, it is because of the burning oil wells in

Kuwait which is one of the results of the Gulf-War. And these oil wells will be burning for decades together.

It is from there that the spewed into the

soot is
sky. 1t is easy for
my friend to say that there was mno soot. There was a swing of smoke from these oil wells carrying also hydrocarbon and the wind currents there have carried them to the Himalayan region. It is time that we take necessary action, that we take note of what is happening and we don’t approach this question with this kind of lackadaisical concern Aas the Minister has shown ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Kindly put your question.

SHRI G. G. SWELL: Sir, I would like to Enow whether he is thinking of approaching the TUnited Nations.
Don't smile, Mr. Minister. We have


9 Oral Answers

been in the same House together and you are much junior to me. I would like to wnow whether you are aware of such an organisation under the United Nations for environment, whether you are thinking of talking to Kuwait where the oil wells are burning and the soot is spewing into the air and whether you are thinking ot talking (o Irag which has been the main cause for the burning of oil wells in Kuwait which 1is creating this environmental problem in the entive region.

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Sir, I appre-
viate the Member's concern and 1 am also convinced .., (Interruptions)

Sir, he hias said that our attitude has Lecn lackadaisical. It is not true. Sir, that is not so. There is no lack of can-
cern. Immediately when these reports were available in the press, 1he moment we got intimation of this, meetings were held, the Indian Metrological Department was contacted ...

(Interruptions) ... about a study in the Ministry of Defence. As I said, all these were activated. Certain samples were taken of this except in one place where samples could not be
. taken because the snowline has gone above fifteen thousand feet. These samples were analysed and there was speculation in the press that this could arise because of the fire in the 0il wells "in the Gulf. Tt was considered by all concerned and there was no evidence as such to show that this was arising especially at those heights. .Technical aspects were gone into. We do recognise the consequences of black snow, that it can lead to ' forest degradation. We do see that. But this' was not occurred because of soot and hydrocarbon coming from the burning Kuwaiti oil wells. At least we have no tangible and corcrete ecvidence to show that.
So, Sir, the Ministry has done whatever possible. TIf there is ‘other evidence’ which comes out in the future suggesting - interaction with other countries, we will do so.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He wants you to approach the United Nations. Will vou consider that?
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SHRI KAMAL NATH: Yes, we shall consider it of other evidence so warrants.

SHRI KHYOMO LOTHA: Sir, I want to go from the Himalayas to North-East and from snow to rain. I would like to know whether the Goverhment is aware that the sometime back there was yellow rain Manipur—
and the rain was yellow not in the scnse that you observe the colour the colour 1o the rainbow, but it was real drops of rain, yellow rain, in Manipur sometime back-—and whether the Government has looked into the matter, what has been the effect of that rain on the people because it not only affects the land and the crops but also the human beings. People drink rain-water also. I would like to know whether the Government is aware of all this.

SHR1 KAMAL NATH: Sir, I am afraid this question refers to ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: He
about yellow rain.

is talking

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Sir, I don't have information of yellow rain, but

I shall inform the hon, Member separately.
DR. RAJA RAMANNA: Mr.

Chairman, Sir, this question of black snow is an indication of some rather serious thing that could happen. In scientific literature there is talk that the reduction of temperature in the Kuwait region because of the smoke could cause lack of turbulence and the turbulence in the area is one of the important features which develop the Indian monsoon. Now, one can exaggerate this but some scientific literature has reported calculations which seem to indicate that it can happen under certain circumstances and, therefore, the indications of black snow and the possible connection with the formation of our monsoon have to be very carefully watched. T thought I should bring this to the hon'ble Minister's attention.
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SHRI KAMAL NATH: This has been a matter of concern. The Indian Meteorological Department... (Interruptions) . ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have got a scientist’s opinion also, So you will consider it.

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Yes. The
Indian Meteorological Department has already carried out a study on this and has stated that this would not have any effect on the rainfall pattern in the monsoon. If there is any evidence on this ... (Interruptions) ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You get in touch with Dr. Raja Ramanna, He is an eminent scientist. If you ecan get any advantage out of it you should do it.

Rationalisation of excise duty structure on Aluminium

*23. SHRI HARVENDRA SINGH
HANSPAL: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have a proposal to rationalise the excise duty structure on aluminium:

(b) it what are the details thereof;

50

’

(c) whether the excise duty on aluminium is much higher as compared to other competing materials like wood and steel;

(d) if so, whether Government propose to review its stand on eXcise duty structure in view of (¢) above;
and

(e) if so, what are the details

thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
RAMESHWAR THAKUR): (a) (No,
Sir.

(b) Does not arise in view of (a)

above.
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(¢) Basic excise duty on aluminium and articles thereof ranges from 25 per cent to 35 per cent ad valorem.
The incidence of duty on iron and steel which are subjected to specific rates of duty works out to about 10 per cent ad vealorem. There is no excise duty on wood, but plywood in general attract a duty of 30 per cent ad valorem.

(d) Government do not propose to review the excise duty structure on aluminium for the present.

(e) Does not arise in view of (d) above.
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